Stafement 6fWitﬁess : . . .Qu'ee.n'sland Floods Commission of Inquiry

Name of Witness . Kylie Vivienne KILROY

Dt af it I

Address and contact details

Email
Occupation Business Owner
Officer taking statement Detective Senior Sergeant Mark Reid
Date taken 5 April 2011
Kylie KILROY states:

1. I am a married woman, .years of age and I reside at _

- St George. I currently manage a property of 34 acres where I run sheep and
a couple of cattle. Our primary business is a construction company which is
situated at our property as well. The property is located on the Balonne River,

with our home and yards being within a few hundred metres of the river itself.

1040

2. I have owned the property for the last 6 years and we originally purchased the
property in 2005. I am aware that the previous owner had had the property since

1991 and had placed the house in its current position on advice from Ian Hill, who

<Jogquinp Halyxg
:9)2(]

is the owner of the property beside ours. lan was born on the property next door

and is about. years of age.

3. On 5 April 2011 I provided a submission to The Flood Commission Inguiry,

97

1|56 ho

requesting that an investigation be conducted into the flooding in the St George

District during January. 2011.

V% I am now able fo produce a copy of the submission dated 5 April 2011,
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4. Whilst I have owned the property we have had significant flooding, but it has
never entered our home until this year. The house that I am currently living in is-
on the highest point of land that I own. My property was the original Sale Yards
for the St George District where a cattle plunge dip was also situated. This patt of
the property had never been under water before, but has recently been inundated 3

times in the last year.

5. In 1990 we received a significant flood in the Balonne River where the height of
the flood was measured at the gauging station in St. George. All measurements
that I will use in this statement have been received from the gauging station at St.
George. The peak of the flood in 1990 was 12.24 metres, which did not cause any
inundation to my home or yards. The river level rose onto our property and

covered about 5 acres, a fraction of the total property.

6. In 1996 we received another significant flood in the Balonne River where the
peak of the flood was recorded as 10.98 metres. This flood did not cover any of

our property.

7. Levee banks were built as a result of this flood in 1996 at the adjoining property
called Kia Ora. This property is situated on the opposite side of the Balonne
River from our property. They were constructed by G and R GRAHAM the
previous owners of the property. The levee banks are 7 metrcs high and
approximately 10 kilometres long running from St. George down past our
property. Our property is 6 kilometres from St. George. The levees are used as a
damming system for the irrigation of cotton on that property. I have attached two
photographs depicting the Balonne River with my home and property in the right
hand corner, and the Kia Ora Property stretching down the left hand side of the
photograph. The levee banks can clearly be seen running parallel to the river.
This levee bank seals off Munya Lakes Flood Plains which limits the area that the
water can travel across. The limiting of the surface area causes the water to

increase in depth. The second aerial photograph shows the inundation of my
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property on 8 March 2010. The Balonne Shire hasn’t had reguiations on levee
banks on floodplains for over 20 years.

8. The Balonne River had not had a major peak until March 2010. Ihad decided to
ring Sunwater daily to obtain information about the river heights so that I could
gauge whether any action was required by me at the farm in the management of

stock and machinery.

9. On Monday 1 March 2010 the prediction for the Balonne River at St. George was
10.98 metres. At this point we had no concern about inundation. Later in the
week the prediction for the river was 12.24 metres which I had originally gauged
as a safe water mark for me at home. This height allowed us a safe buffer in
comparison to previous floods. When I contacted Sunwater on Friday 5 March
2010 the prediction for the river was 14.00 metres, This was concerning as 1
thought that we would get approximately a metre of water through the house
totally inundating us. When the water had started to reach the 11.6 metre mark,
our property had started to flood. I was losing height in comparison to the 1990
height of 12.24 metres. At 11.6 metres the flood water had surpassed the previous
12.24 metre height of 1990. At 12.02 metres the property was totally inundated

except for the house. 1 knew at this stage that we were in trouble.

10.  On Saturday 6 March 2010 we decided to investigate what was happening with
the river heights. We went to the levee bank at Kia Ora across trom our property
and saw that the wall had been breached in at least one place that we could see.

The water was pouring through into the flood plain at a high rate.

11.  The final peak of the Balonne River was on Sunday 7 March 2010 at a height of
13.39 metres. This peak in March 2010 was 12mm from inundating my home.
By that I mean that the water had risen to within 12mm of reaching the floor

boards of my home.

12.  The next time the Balonne River peaked was on 9 January 2011. The height of

the river was recorded as 13.20 metres, 19 centimetres lower than the March 2010
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flood. This flood resulted in the total inundation of my home. The water height
had increased by 30 centimetres flooding my home with 7 centimetres of water
which covered the floor. As I mentioned eatlier, my home is the highest point on

our property causing some areas of the property to go under water by 2 metres.

13.  This is because the unregulated levee bank blocking the floodplain on the opposite
side of the river to my property breached later than it did in March 2010. The
levee breached at 3.00am on 8 January 2011, but by this point the water was
through the entire house. After the wall had been breached it took about 6 hours
before the water went below the height of the floor boards. I have a photograph
showing the height of the water dated 8 January 2011. This supports the that the
levee banks are diverting water during peak flood conditions. There has never
been modeling, or testing done regarding the diversion of water during peak

floods.

14.  We were evacuated for 13 days in early January 2011 as a result of total isolation

due to flood waters. The power had been cut off for safety reasons as well.

15.  We came home for the second peak on around 23 January 2011 which reached a
height of 12.47 metres. This resulted in the water coming within | foot of the
floor boards at home. The levee wall at Kia Ora had not been repaired due to the
weather conditions. We sat it out at home with water under the house, with wet
and mouldy floors wet from 9 January 2011 till the water fully receded on 29
January 2011. The river height at this point was 11.14 metres at 9.00am. This

meant that water had totally gone from my block.

16.  The second peak of reached 12,47 metres. We are 6 kilokmetres downstream from
the gauging station and we measured 13 metres. This is caused by a bottle neck
that is just downstream from our property. We are under water, while the natural

floodplain known as Munya Lakes sits dry, surrounded by a 7m high levee bank.

17. 1 think that the peak increase can also be attributed to the construction of yet

another levee bank around 3-6 January 2011. The Channel Irrigation was under
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threat of flooding this year, which resulted in a meeting of the Local Disaster
Management Group on 3 January 2011 consisting of the St. George Council,
Sunwater and the Emergency Services. As an interested party I would have
expected to at least be consulted on the process, but 1 was not advised of the
meeting. I have since spoken with the Emergency Management Coordinator,
Robert BUNDY for the South West Region and he said that the correct process
would have been consultation involving all parties concerned, and he appeared

quite surprised that we hadn’t been consulted.

18.  As a result of the meeting the cotion irrigators were allowed to build a levee 1.2
metres high on the Castlereagh Highway to protect their crops of cotton, at the
same time, causing my property to suffer greater flooding. The levee bank is 1.2
metres high and 2 kilometres long and borders the other side of my property. At
present the levee banks on both adjoining properties are higher than my home.
DERM are very aware of the problem as a result of constant notification by me.

The person that I have been dealing with is Jim WELLER.

19.  The peak of the 2011 flood reached a height of 13.20 meires, 19cm below the
supposed 130yr flood that we had in March 2010.

20.  On 5 January 2011 a second meeting was held between the Disaster Management
Group, Trrigators and experts from the Cubby Station Cotton Farm to discuss the
removal of part of the Kia Ora levee by explosives. Workers could not get
machinery into the area due to flooding, and I think that they panicked because
the water would have backed up into town flooding a large number of town
residents. Last March 2010 a flood map was completed showing the extent of the
inundation of St George if the tiver reached 14 metres. The map showed 80% of
the town flooded. I do not have a copy of this map, and I am not sure who it was

commissioned by.

21. I rang the Bureau of Meteorology (BOM) last year in April or May 2010 and
asked them why there predictions were so far out in the predicted peak heights. I

brought to their attention that there were a number of levee banks downstream

Witness Sighature Signature of officer ...................

Page Number 5 of 8



from St. George, which they were not aware of. BOM have received a lot
criticism over the matter, bui they could not give correct readings if they are not

aware of construction parallel to the river.

Issues

22. This issue needs to be looked at. We have lost so much, financially, socially and
emotionally. For example, a 20yr old Jacaranda tree is now dead from being under
water for a month. I cannot replace this, or the livestock that have died. My entire

life is now on hold until the levee banks are regulated. This is putting lives at risk.

23. My home was here first. I have to raise my home to avoid further flooding, but we
are in no position to do this, financially. My property is worthless while ever it is

at risk of flooding from water diverted by levee banks.

24.  More levee banks have been built since the March 2010 flood, changing yet again
the flood mapping that was carried out. [ have brought this to the attention of
Federal, State and local Government. For the last 10 months I have written letters,
attended Murray Darling Basin Authority (MDBA) meetings, Community Cabinet
Meeting in Roma where I spoke to Stephen Robertson, Desley Boyle and Tim
Mulherrin. Howard Hobbs (State Member for Maranoa) and Bruce Scott (Federal

member for Maranoa) are aware of this problem but refuse to act.

25, The Goondiwindi Shire Council has regulated the construction and destruction of
levee banks within their District since approximately 1983. All construction is
fully managed. The BOM estimated the river peak height for Goondiwindi to
within 20 centimetres of the actual river height of the flood in January 2011.

26. 1 brought this information along with the need to regulate levee bank construction
to a meeting with Balonne Council in 25 June 25th 2010, and was told it would go
to Community Consultation over an 18mth period. I wrote to them again in
November 2010, and the reply was they had no idea what Consultations I was

talking about.

Witness Signature- Signature of officer ...................
Page Number 6 of 8



27. I made application for assistance to the Premiers Disaster Relief Fund on 15
February 2011 due to the inundation of our home and sheds. On 23 March 2011 1
was advised that we had been rejected as they had been advised by the Disaster
Management Groups Engineer John CARLTON, that our home had not been
inundated. 1 was then required to reapply and fill out a statutory declaration

stating my case. This was for the $2000.00 for home inundation.

28.  Over the period of the floods in 2010 and 2011 I took a number of photographs

and also had a number of photographs given to me.

I can now produce a series of photographs depicting the floods in 2010 and
2011. These photos depict water heights, our home and yards in inundation

and the levee banks associated with Kia Ora and Castereagh Highway.

TENDERED AND MARKED EXHIBIT NO......ccocociieiienees

29.  After a conversation with Detective Senior Sergeant REID on 6 April 2011 1
faxed him a copy of 13 pieces of correspondence totaling 20 pages relating to my
dealings with members of local and state government on the issue of levee bank
construction on the Balonne River at St George. This correspondence has been

gathered between 20 August 2010 and 4 January 2011.

I am now able to produce copies of the correspondence relating to my dealings

with local and state government between 20 August 2010 and 4 January 2011

TENDERED AND MARKED EXHIBIT NO..ccccoocininiiianacananns

Kylie KILROY
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To Detective Mark Reid
Covernote for letters from Kylie Kilroy St Georgc. 19 pages.
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' MURRAY-
% DARLING

Australian Government HASIN AUTHORITY

Office of the Chief Executive

TRIM Ref: D11/83

Ms Kylie Kilroy
P O Box 582
ST GEORGE QLD 4487

Dear Ms Kilroy

Thank you.for your email on the impacts of flooding caused by Infrastructure construction.
It would appear the issues raised by you, relate to an existing situation and to issues
which are the responsibility of your local and state governments, as they relate to land use
and are outside the role of the Murray—Darling Basin Authority.

[n releasing the Guide to the proposed Basin Plan, the Authority has advised that it is
inappropriate for any environmental water holder or any river operator to operate our river
systems or apply environmental water in such a way that it causes third party impacts, in
particular fiooding. In addition, we have advised that the Authority accepts that intended
environmental benefits may have to be compromised until these potential third party
impacts are addressed.

| would encourage you to raise your concerns with the Queensland Department of
Environment and Resource Management.

| trust that this information is of assistance.

Yours sincersly

Rob Freeman
Chief Executive

4/01/2011

GPO Box 1801 Canberra ACT 2601 Telephone 02 6279 0470 Facsimile 02 6279 0133

www.mdba.gov.au
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Office of the Premier

For roply plaasa quota: ERPAIC - TF/10/8625 — DOC/10/53828 Executive Building
100 George Street Brisbane

PO Box 15185 City East

1 8 MAY Zmﬂ Queensland 4002 Australla

Telephone +617 3224 4500
. . Facaimile +617 32213631
Ms Kyhe Kl|f0y Emall ThePremlerg@premlers.qld.gov.au
PO Box 582 Wobslte www.lhepremler.qld.gov.au

ST GEORGE QLD 4487

Dear Ms Kilroy

Thank you for your letter received on 9 April 2010 concerning the damage caused by
the recent floods and the impact of certain nearby levees and dams on flood levels at
your property. | have been requested to reply to you on the Premiar’'s behalf.

The March floods were for some parts of Queensland af or above historic records. The
damage that resulied was significant and the Queensiand Government, together with
the Federal and local governments, and community organisations, moved quickly to
respond to this crisis by establishing emergency measures and support,

As you may already be aware, officers from the Department of Environment and
Resource Management are currently investigating dam failures in the Balonne River
catchment, including those you have described. These investigations will examine
failures in the context of dam safety as required under the Water Supply (Safety and
Reliablility) Act 2008,

The State Government's other relevant powers under the Water Act 2000 relate to
structures that ‘take’ water, such as dams and off-strearn storages, rather than
‘interfere’ with water, such as levee banks. This is because the primary role of this
aspect of the legislation is to ensure that the water resource is managed sustainably. To
this end there has been a moratorium on new works that take overland flow 'floodwater’
in this catchment since 1 February 2005 while the water resource planning has been
undertaken. | note also that the dams you have identified were existing works under the
relevant provisions of this moratorium and, therefore, not subject to assessment prior to
construction.

In regards to your claim that certain levees and farm dams have caused significantly
increased flood levels at your property, | understand that this would be a very difficult, if
not impossible, link to establish primarily because floods are complex and dynamic
events. This point is given further emphasis by the record levels of these floods.

Queensland
Government
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The State Government has provided special assistance including a range of grants for
which you may be eligible. QRAA administers a range of grants including one to assist
small businesses pay for costs arising out of direct damage caused by the March 2010
flood event.

Further information is available by contacting QRAA on freecall 1800 623 946 or by
visiting the QRAA website at www.qraa.qld.gov.au/index.php.

Yours sincerely

ick Williams.

Senyaoﬂcy Advisor

g
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Kylie Kilroy,

P.O.Box 582

615 Commissionars Point Road
St. George, QLD 4487

Ph; 07 46255 666

MASSIVE FLOODING OF NEIGHBOURING PROPERTY CAUSED BY WATER
DIVERSION OF LEVEE BANKS AND RING TANKS ON A FLOODPLAIN.

To The Premier of Queenaland,
Anna Bligh

| recently suffered masslve damage to property and death to livestock, as well as emotional
trauma and physical displacement, due to the property known as Munya Lakes and Kiaora.

This property has 3 almost consecutively joined ring tanks measuring in heights of 4m, 5m, and
7m. Situated along the Balonne River. Beside and behind these ring tanks are kims of joined
levee banks. Thase are all on a floodplain.

These earth walls are effectively blocking the natural flow of water out acrogs this plain. This is of
course the lower side of the river. | ive on the other side of this river, on high sandy ground.

| have lost dry ground that was available to me in the 1990 flood which peaked at a height of
12.24m.

On the 5™ of March at 9am the river height was 11:6m | was already losing the ground that 1
should have had for another 60cm. By 3pm the river height was 12.02m | had no dry ground at all.
On the highest part of my bfock, we had 1m of water, the lower parts had up to 2m of water over
it.

This house was here prior to these ring tanks and levee banks being constructed. Not once has
anyone done an hydrualic assessment based on water diversion and the effects of flooding to
neighbors.

| am still not certain of the height that the water would have reached here, because 2 ring fanks
breached. One of them was on the river, and by it breaching it actually allowed the water to
escape down river, where It had been bottlenacked. | may have had up to a metre more of water
here, This ring tank breaching also savad my other nsighbour from Inundation, and the channel
irrigation farms from being washed away.

[ find there is no State Legisiation for this, and no Locel Law. | have no protection. | am now only
safe at a flood helght of 10m, not 12.24m, It seeme | have Jost 2m in ground height.

We run a construction business from here, and employ 2 men full time. We have carrled on
through the drought, supparting the town and community. My husbands family have been in &t
George for over 150 years.

| am now placed In a situation of great expense, in fixing what machines can ba saved, and
replacing what cannot. | also have to look to raising my house by 2m or more. Then | must
consider if it is worthwhile running the business from here, or relocating.

All this would not be put on me if the ring tanks and levee banks had have been placed according
to this diversion of water Law that has been missing since 1989.

What | am up against is the fact that this Law was ever left out, and that lives ware put &t risk just
because this Law migsing allowed Cubbie Station and Munya Lakes and all the other floodplain
harvester to be so greedy and biock floodptains that should never have been blocked. Cubbie
would not be bullt the way it is, if water diversion causing flooding to neighbors was aver taken into
consgideration.

| have tried many ways to get someone to address this problem. | even trled Workplace Health
and Safety, but they refuse to see that someones workplace has put my lifs, and that of my family,
at risk.

| am now facing legal battles to claim damages, and try to rectify this problem, and get these leves
banks and ring tanks moved accordingly. This should not be feft up to an individual who Is already
facing large costs associated with cleaning and repairing what is left.

The livestock that survived have suffered immense trauma, All their personglities have changed.



06704 2011 08:43 FAX A doos

The residants of this Shire, including myself, have always thought that & Government would not
allow lives to be put at risk, and thought that this had all been addressed. Now we are all faced
with the knowledge that we may all drown in the next flood, especially if they continue to buitd
levee banks and ring tanks on floodplains, willy nilly as they have done in tha past,

Who do you suggest | go to about gatting these hydraullic assessments test for water dlveraion.
How do i get my dry ground back, remembering, this house was here first. Who Is going to fix this
problem? Or do all the residents of the Balonne Shire have to relocate to the highest red ridge?
Who is going to pay for this relocation 1o suitable dry ground? Or do we all just sit back and wait
and gee what the next big flood brings, and takes away?

Ms Bligh, we are only a few, compared to larger communities, but we are the backbone, we are
the onas who don't leave town in a drought. Please don't make us be the ones who have to leave
because of a flood. | will not fee! safe here knowing what | know now.

| believe the new Laws for local council are to be cut back. Where is this levee bank Law going 1o
fit in then?

For us fo relocate to a similar setting the same distance from town will cost us over a milllon
dollars. | don't want to relocate, and | can't afford to.

Please put yourself in my situation for one day. itis a terrible thing to know that Mother Nature did
not cause this damage, but a greedy cotton farmer did.

Mr John Mckenna, head of Dam Safe Qld, is aware of my situation. Please discuss this with him.
He will assure you that this floading does occur because of water diversion.

Kylle Kilroy
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Minister for Climate Change, Energy Efficicney and Water

C10/7409
Ms Kylie Kilroy
PO Box 582 -
St. George QLD 4487

Dear Ms Kilroy

Thank you for yout email of 22 March 2010 to the Minister for Climate Change, Encrgy Efficiency
and Water, Senator the Hon Penny Wong outlining your concerns regarding water diversion. The
Minister has passed your email to me for reply.

The National Water Initiative (NWI) recognises that a number of land use activities have the
potential to intercept significant volumes of water now and in the future. Areas of concern include
unmanaged growth in farm dams and bores and the interception of overland flows,

Under the NWI, states and territories have committed fo incorporating interception activities,
including farm dams, into statutory water planning processes by 2011. Although each jurisdiction
can develop tailored water interception provisions to local and regional circumstances, they must
conform to the NWI principles.

Governments have agreed to assess the significance of such activities on catchments and aquifers,
and to apply appropriate planning, management and regulatory measures where necessary to ensure
that water resources are accounted for and managed in a sustainable way. For further information on
the NWI, see the following website: http://www.nwe.gov.aw/'www/html/117-national-water-
initiative.asp

In late 2009, the Australian Government and Queensland Government launched five projects under
the Healthy Headwaters Program. SunWater has undertaken one of the projects, which will deliver
to the St George area infrastructure programs to provide modernisation upgrades, work on
improving efficiencies on managing water releases, and ensure long-term viability for irrigation
communities.

An overview of state responsibilities for rural and regional water planning and management can

been found here: hitp://www.nwe.gov.aw/www/html/1519-rural-and-regional-water-planping-and-
managenient.asp. For further information on water diversion in your area and the Condamine-

Balonne region see:http://wwwcsirg.aw/org/Condamine-BalonneQverviewMDBSY.himl.

Yours sincerely

Bruce Male
. A/g Assistant Secretary
Waz Rescurces Branch

April 2010

" Parllament House, Canberra ACT 2600 Tel 02 6277 7920 Fax 02 6273 7330
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From: "Mckenna John" NN
To:

Sent: Monday, 22 March 2010 1:16 PM

Subject: Floodplain Issues

Good Afternoon Kylie,

{ refer to our telephone discussions last week and this morning about recent flooding experienced on your
property just downstream of St George. | would confirm that provisions to regulate levee banks under the
Water Resources Act 1989 (now repealed) did not carry forward to the Water Act 2000. Accordingly, the
department does not have jurisdiction to regulate levee banks along the Balonne River. Likeiwse, Balonne
Shire Council has not invoked powers under the Local Government Act 1983 to regulate levee banks on the
Balonne River floodplain.

As | explained, the referable dam provisions of the Water Supply (Safely and Religbility) Act 2008 relate to
any dam that has two or more people at risk if that dam was to fail. The people at risk would be those within
the failure impact zone. The dam safety legislation does include persons who may be at risk due to the
diversion/deflection of floodplain flows caused by development work,

The Dam Safety unit will be investigating a number of dam failures that have been reported in the St
George/Dirranbandi area in recent weeks and will be undertaking & review of dams in the Balonne River
catchment (downstream of Condamine River/Dogwood Creek and excluding the Maranoa River) with a view
to identifying dams that may have population at risk. Howevar, this review is not echeduled to commence until
later this year.

In response to your request for the postal addresses of the Premier of Queenstand, our Minister and your
local Menber, the following detalls are provided:

The Premiar of Queensland
PO Box 16186
City East Qid 4002

Mr S Robertson MP

Minister for Natural Reaources
PO Box 15218

Clty East Qld 4002

Mr H Hobbs MP
PO Box 503
St George Q1D 4487

In relation to your advice this morning that earth moving machinery Is reportedly being brought in to repair a
breached ring dam near Munya Lake, this dam was the subject of an inspection by Dam Safety personnel in
April 2004 when it was determined that it is unlikely to have population at rigk. As such, the dam owner was
not required to have the dam failure impact assessed.

Please contact me If | can be of further assistance.

Regards
John

John McKenna

Manager, Dam Safety (Farm Dams)
Office of the Water Supply Reguiator
Telaphone:

: . qld.gov.a

Departrment of Environment and Resource Management
Lvl 3, Mineral Hous®, 41 George Street, Brisbane Q 4000
GPO Box 2454, Brisbane Gt 4001

22/03/2010
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Kylie Kilroy

615 Commissioners Point Road
St. George 4487

P.O. Box 582

To the Balonne Shire Council
CEO Mayor and Councillors

I would like to bring to your attention the position I was placed in, in the recent flocd.

In 1990 at a peak of 12.24m T had dry obhove ground acreage.

On the 5™ of March 2010, at 9am the river was 11.6m, I was already losing that dry ground,
I had to evacuate at 2:15pm.

The river reached a height of 12.02m at 3pm. When I left at 2:15pm there wasn't much
above water ground left.

The only changes in the direct vicinity in 20 years are the building of storage tanks and levy
banks at Munya Lake, stopping the natural flooding flow of the river as it breaks its banks on
the floodplain,

Tf you look at a satelite image of Munya Lake you will see a network of dams and levy banks
and cultivation, stopping or diverting the water from its natural path.

T am situated downstreat in a horse shoe lagoon on a river bend.

That diverted water came back on me and I lost ground I should have had.

T now discover there is no State Legislation regarding water diversion caused by levy banks
on floodplains.

Council has no By-law regarding levy banks on floodplains, or diversion of water by such
placement of levy banks on floodplains.

Because Dam Safe may deem me to be outside there flood zone, when they do the report on
the 2 dams that burst. They do not consider any diverted water, and will class me as outside
there zone as T wag already flooded. No Legislation, No By-law, No responsibility. Even
though a 2000mg dam can damage up to 20km downstream when it bursts, I'm about a km
away.

Another issue that has rigen is the Fodder Drop declaration of too much green grass. Every
inch of belly high buffel on my place was under water.

Whoever declared that, should have considered indlvidual situations. Warren Mabbs in Bollon
needed fodder for 40 head. I hope he got it.

1 was told to share a chopper with him. I'm 6km east of St George he's at Boilon!

I was algo told by Steve Mizen that the reason I had lost my dry ground was because of the
long grags! Lf grass can block water like that, imagine what a dam of levy bank can do.

T think Mr Mizen should get of f the grass, subject at least.

Also, all the incorrect information on the expected peak of 1990 left me in a situation where
by the time I was told the expected peak, I could not move any machinery, stock or
livestock.

Now I find that my property has to be evacuated If we are to expect a 10m peak or more.
How many more metres.acres, will I lose over the coming years, because of any additional
earthworks on Munya Lake.
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Is Council able to give me an estimate? Because each acre/ metre in height, I lose, is
devaluating my land,

The 1990 Flood should be used as the model for any hydraulic assessments, pre levy banks
etc. If you base it on this flood,2010, the information will be incorrect based on the fact
you/State Government do not consider flaoding/diversion of water on floodplains caused by
levy banks,

I believe you will find significant changes will have to be made to Munya Lakes, in order to
let the floadplains flow as they should in flooding. Once you start you will need to look at
every floodplain in the Shire

We have lost hundreds of thousands of dollars in machinery, tools, livestock and gtock. Not
to count the emotional side of evacuation and displacement.

We still do nat have road access to town. That may have something to do with where Council
placed the water pipe they ran to the Race Course, which has caused that section between
the dump and Johnstone Road to become a channel.

Perhaps Council would do well to employ someone who knows about water diversion? Even just
for the roads, if not for the levy banks on floodplains.

This matter has been brought up State wide with no satisfaction,

I have now contacted Federal Government over this lack of legistation or By-law in the
Balonne Shire, normally this is a state issue, but because they are looking into Cubbie
Station, they are listening. I thought Council should also be made aware.

Also if Counclt could see fit to give the CEO a day of f please, he tells me he hasn't had a day
off in 3 weeks. It's making him quite irritable.

Yours etc
Kylie Kilroy.
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Warrego Electorate Office Howard Hobbs MP
PO Box 503 Member for Warrega
ST GEORGE QLD 4487 Shadow Minister for
Telephone (07) 46254 301 Local Government and
Within Electorate 1800 625430 ATST Partnerships
Facsimile (07) 46254 303

Mr Laurence Kilroy

Kilroy Constructions
615 Commissioner’s Point Road
ST GEORGE QLD 4487

15 Scptember 2010

Dear My Kilroy

I refer to your correspondence dated 27th May 2010 requesting assistance in seeking a
grant for funding to do a hydraulic study of the Balonne River based on effects of water
diversion during peak flood conditions.

I made representations on your behalf to the Minister for Natural Resourees, Mines and
Energy Hon Stephen Robertson MP and a copy of his response is enclosed for you
information.

I trust this is of interest to you and suggest that you contact Mr Mark Bartlem Senior
Project Officer at the St George Office of the Department of Natural Resources on [N
ifor further Information in relation to this matter or Mr Tim Watts Policy Advisor

to the Minister Ph

Please do not hesitate to contact my office if I can be of any further assistance.
Yours faithfully
Howard Hobbs MP

Member for Warrego
Shadow Minjster for Local Government and ATSI Partnerships

ENC

Howard Hobbs MP Email _slcidress -—.;vai'rego.st.georgé@parllament.qld.gov.au
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C15SEP 2010 11019 W NO. 5486 P 1
| REGEIVED Queensland
b £5 SEP 2010 Government
Hon Stephen Robertson MP
MemberforStretton. | L ___
Miniatar for Natural Resoutces,
Ref  MO/0/2024 Mines and Energy and
CTS 11868/10 Minlster for Trade
07 SEP 201D
Mr Howard Hobbs MP
Member for Warrego
PO Box 603
ST GEORGE QLD 4487

Dear Mr Hobbs o

Thank you for your letter dated 22 June 2010 on behalf of Mr Laurence Kilroylof
St George regarding the legitimacy of ring tanks and levee banks on propertigs
known as Kia Ora and Kurray.

The ring tanka and leveas on Kla Ora and Kurray are built in an area where it was
not necessary to obtain any approval via a development assessment pracess] The
Balonne Shire Council has not implemented an assessment and approvals rerime

for davslopment on floodplain country in the shire. -

The Department of Environment and Resource Management advises that it does
not have specific Information on any hydraulic assessments done in relation td the
abovementioned works. Howevar, the department has undertaken more general
studies and investigations across the Lower Balonne floadplaln to develop
floodplain management guidelines. This work was carrled out primarily In the 1990s
and information in relation to this is available for viewing at the department’s St
George office, Senlor Project Officer, Mr Mark Bartlem of the St George ofﬂceiis the
appropriate key deparimental officer thef your constituent may wish to contact, Mr
Bartlern can be contacted on télephone_

Foananill PIESSVL SR S

N I am advised the Balonne Shire Councll is about o begin & commianity and Shll'e

planning scheme planning process. Offlcers of both the Department of Envirofment

and Resource Management and the Departinent of Infrastructure and Planning are

scheduled to attend a meeting with tire council on 6:Qctober 2010 to dlacuss how

floodplain isaues could be considered in developing:-the new plan.

As Mr Kilroy polnts out In hie letter to you, the Goondiwindi Reglonal Council's{work
provides an example of where and how a floodplain development and management
regime can be delivered by local government. The Macintyre and Weir River
floodplaina have had & regulatory process in place for nearly 30 years.

Lavalay
61 Mary Street Brisbane Qid 4000
PO Box 15238 City Eadi

Queensland o002 Austialla
Telephona-+61 7 3225 1B61
Facsimflie +617 3244 1828

Email nrmet@ministerinl.qld.gov.au
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Queensland
Government
Hon Desley Boyle MP
Mombrer for Calrns
10/36232 Minlster for Local Government aﬁ';lm_
1L.A/10/2508 Aboriginal and Tacras Strait Islander

Partnerships
20 SEP 2010

Mr Laurence Kilroy
615 Commissionsars Point Road
ST GEORGE QLD 4487

Dear Mr Kilroy

The Honourable Tim Mulherin MP, Minister for Primary Industries, Fisheries and Rural
and Regional Queensland has referred to me the issues you raised at the recent
Community Cabinet meeting in Roma on 26 July 2010 on the Impact to your property
from levee banks on an adjacent propsrty and methods for compensation.

Thank you for taking the time to meet with Mr Michael Kinnane, Associate Director-
General, Office of Local Government at the Community Cabinet meeting to discuss
these issues.

| understand that these matters have been previously discussed with you. However, |
have referred your concerns to the Department of Infrastructure and Planning (DIP),
Southern Region and the Department of Environment and Resource Management
(DERM), South West Region, for appropriate follow-up and action.

With regard to the regulation of levee banks, the Council has informed DIP that
operational works associated with |evee banks, when developed for such purposes, are
currently not considered assessable development under the Balonne Shire planning
scheme and, as such, not able to be regulated. A review of the planning scheme would
be required to bring such works into the scope of regulation, were the specifics of the
developments able to mest the criteria for assessable development under the
Sustainable Planning Act 2009.

DIP and DERM will be meeting with the Council in October 2010 to discuss options
available in refation to such a review, but Council has already indicated that they are
intending to either develop a new planning scheme, or undertake major amendments to
the existing acheme, and that this work is scheduled to commaeance in the first haif of
2011,

A new planning scheme, or an amendment to the axisting planning scheme, must

include a period of mandatory community consultation and a request for submissions.

Therefore, together with Council's Community Plan scheduled for completion by

1 Dacember 2011, the community consultation processes associated with these projects

will provide you and other members of the community with the opportunity to identify

issues that concern you, including the regulation of levee banks, to be included as

matters of consideration.
Level 18 Mineral House
41 George Street Brisbana 4000
PO Box 15031 Clty East
Queensland 5092 Australla
Telephene +61 7 3227 BBio
Facsimile +61 7 3221 9964
Emuil lgatsip@minisieral.qld.gov.au
ABN 65959 415 158
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The Council has indicated to DIP that it intends to consider matters relating to
development within the floodplain within the scope of its planning scheme review.

In relation to your queries concerning available compensation, 1 am not able to provide
any further information on this matter, although 1 understand that DERM has formaily
advised you of the avenues for compensation.

In this regard, if you believe your issue has not been dealt with satisfactorily, the
Queensland Ombudeman's Office (QOO) is an independent complaints investigation
agency, with the role to ensure public agencies (State Government departments and
bodies, and local Councils) act fairly and make the right decisions for Queenslanders.

The QOO can be contacted on telephone 1800 068 208 (toll free tandlines only).
Once again, thank you for participating in the Community Cabinet process.

Should you require any further information in relation to these matters, please contact
Ms Fiona Bowden, Regional Director, Southern Reglonal Office, Department of
Infrastructure and Planning on

Yours sincerely

m%é%

Desley Boyle MP

Minister for Local Government and

Aboriginal and Torres Stralt Islander Partnerships
Member for Cairns
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8" November 2010

The CEO,
Scott Norman,

Dear Scott,

Are you able to tell me when the Community Consultations will begin to take place, as
the longer time goes on the more levee banks are being built in the close vicinity to our
property, which in future [lood events, will have the potential to change the current man-
made flood mapping you have of the previous flood event, This of course will change our
water height situation.

Reparding the conversation T had with you about our home not being approved, it was. So
it seems we cannot be removed from the system for the pood of the Nation.

Regarding the change in previous historic river heights, I would like in writing the
reasons for the changes, and by who’s advice this was undertaken.

We have built & pad to park machinery on in future, at our expense once again, and are
still faced with raising the house. Considering all the other expense we have been
through, because of someone not taking into consideration the effects of diverting
massive amounts of water, some assistance with this should be forth coming.

Thanking You
Kylie Kilroy

P.O Box 582
St George 4487
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All communicalions ara
to be addressed to the
Chief Executiva Officer

When telaphoning or calling i re cou“cil

please ask for:
MR SL NORMAN
Our Ref: SLN:KME 66.7 (397462}

10t November, 2010,

Mrs Kylie Kilroy
PO Box 582
ST GEORGE 4487

Dear Mrs Kilroy

| refer to your letter received 10t November, 2010.

| am confused as to which Public Consultation Sessions you are referring to so can't answer your question
in regard to that topic.

Our conversation about your home being approved was a friendly suggestion that you prepare yourselfto
answer that question — nothing more. | understand Council's Building Department were of assistance in
this matter. The tone of your letter leads me to believe that you are not of the opinion that | was not trying
to be helpful; | can assure you that was not the case.

You need 1o talk to DERM in regard gauging stalions and river bed dalums as that has never been a
Council responsibility.

Yours faithfully

coit Nerman
CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER
Council Chambars Phone: (07) 4620 8838
Victoria Strast Fax: [07) 4620 8889
PO Box 20! Email: council@balonna.gld.gov.au
5t George Qld 4487 Website: www.balonne.qld.gav.au

ABN 49 855 874 831
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Senaor e Hon

_ Bill Heffernan

| IBERAL SENATOR FOR NSW

Mrs Kylie Kilroy : 7 7 MAY 2010
815 Commissioners Point Road '
ST GEORGE QLD 4487

Dear Mrs Kilroy

| am writing to acknowledge and thank you for your letter and email dated 14 April and
22 March 2010 respectively regarding the recent flooding in St Gearge, in particular the
impact of the fevy banks and damage caused to your home.

As discussed on the phone, | understand your concerns and | agree the personal impact
must have been devastating for your family but as | understand the situation, this is a
matter for the Queensland State government and the local council.

| contacted the office of Hon Bruce Scott MP, Federal Member for Maranoa and he
advises he has not received any correspondence from you about this‘issue. For your
information. Mr Scott has made representations to the Minister for Financial Services,
Hon Chris Bowen MP regarding the lack of emergency assistance for small businesses
and the self-employed who have been affected by thie flood. :

We also contacted the St George office of Howard Hobbs MP, the State Member for
Warrego and they suggested that you should contact his office so that he can investigate
the matter by making representations to the Queensland Minister for Natural Resources,
Hon Stephen Robertson MP.

Although you must be going through a tough time, | hope you receive adequate
compeneation for flood loss and damage. I've photocopled your photos and returned
the originals to you. As a farmer, | must say the long term effect for our farmers and
regional communities will be wonderful, however in the meantime, 1 do hope you receive
a satisfactory response and assistance from the Queensltand government.

Yours sincerely
BILL HEFFERNAN

Enclosure

CC: Hon Bruce Scott MP, Federal Member for Maranoa
Howard Hobbs, MP, State Member for Warrego
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r318) Queensland
oy - Government
Hon Stephen Robertsen MP
Member for Stratton

Raf CTS 13416/10

Mr Laurence and Mrs Kylie Kilroy
PO Box 582

ST GEORGE QLD 4487

Dear Mr and Mrs Kilroy

| refer to our recent meeting at the Roma and Mitchell Community

Minister for Natural Resources,
Mines and Energy and
Minlster for Trade

19 AUG 2010

Cabinet

concerning the impact of the 2010 flood and your concern that damage to your
property was exacerbated by floodplain structures and levee banks.

| appreciate the opportunity these Community Cabinets provide to

meet people like

yourself and discuss issues of impartance. | trust our discussions proved to be as

informative for you as they were to me.

| have asked officers of the Department of Environment and Resource Management
to contact the Department of Infrastructure and Planning, so the two departments, in

conjunction, can take the issue up with the Balonne Shire Council.

Should you have any further enquiries, please do not hesitate to contact Mr Jim
Weller, Manager, Water Services, South West Region of the department on

elephone [N

Yours sincerely

i

STEPHEN ROBERTSON MP

Leval 17

61 Mary Street Brisbane Gld 4000
PO Box 15216 Clty East

GQueensland 4662 Australla
Telophone +61 7 3215 1861
Facslmilie +617 3225 1828

Emall nrmeat@minlsterlal.qld. zov.au
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Queensland
Government

Hon Tim Mulherin MP

Member for Mackay . ——— s
Minlster for Primary Industrles,
Fishertes and Rural and Regional

Refarance: 08800/10 Queensland

20 AUG 7010

Mr Laurence and Ms Kylis Kilroy
PO Box 582
8t George Qld 4487

Dear M___and-Mrlérl’rUV" K«a/{-ﬂ-

Thank you for your deputation at the Roma Mitchell Community Cabinet measting on

25 July 2010 concerning the impact on your property of the levee bank constructed on the
adjacent property following the 1996 floods and your request for compensation
mechanisms.

| will be preparing letters on your behalf to the Ministers responsible for Local Government:
Environment and Resource Management; and Infrastructurs and Planning.

| have reviewad the photographs you provided with your submission and [ am genuinely
sorry to see the loss and destruction that occurred on your property. | congratulate you

both on your resilience and capacity to rebuild following this flood event. | will pass this

material on to the three Ministers | will be writing to on your behalf,

If you require any further information regarding this matter, please do not hesitate to contact
Me Jan Paff of the Depariment of Employment, Economic Development and Innovation on
telephone

Yours sincerely

T Mdhonnns

TiNt MULHERIN, MP

Minister for Primary Industries, Fisheries
and Rural and Regional Queensland
Member for Mackay

Level 8
Primary Industries Building
8o Ann Straat Brlsbane

GPO Box ¢4 Brisbane
Queensland 4oo1 Australla

Telophone +61 73239 3000
Facsimile 461 7 3329 8541
Email dpl@ministerial.qld.gov.au

ABN 65 959 415 158
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‘l'o Detective Mark Reid Z
Covernote for letters from Kylie Kilroy St George. 9 pages.
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Oaths Act 1867
Statutory Declaration

QUEENSLAND
TO WIT

(insert full name),

[ :jz)hn G/ﬁ

| e

(Insert current residentlal

St Georoe
address),

in the State of Queensiand do solemniy and sincerely declare that:

1 1 understand that the ex ression “principal place of residence” means my
home where | lived, and where my belongings and possessions wera
located.

Do " (insert date), My

“principal place of residence” was

- __ (nsert address).

g | attach the following documents to support this assertion (please list and
attach documents that support your agsortion that the address above was:
your principal Blace of residence at the time of the flooding in Queensland
during Decem
Yasl):

4 As a result of the widespread flooding in Queensland durin December
2010 and January 2011, or as a result of Tropical Cyclone Yasi, my
principal place of resigence flooded internally. above_the level of the floor in
the living areas or sustained ¢yclona damage to the living areas making it
gninhabltable. My principal place of regidence sustained the following

amage:

f_'.’ffg% e wnder ..

2111



06/04 2011 14:39 FAX A 005

5 The following are my dependants who lived at my principal place of
residence at the time of the widesgpread flooding in Queensland durinq{
December 2010 and January 2011 or at the time of Tropical Cyclone Yasi:

| understand that:

* any ovedrpayment from the Premier's Disaster Relief Appeal will have to be
returned;

+ a false declaration in this application may lead to prosscution; and

¢ personal information 1 have. recently provided to apply for flood assistance from
the Queensland Department of Communities, Centrelink and/or other
Commonwealth Government agencies may be used for the purposes of
assessing this application.

And | make this solemn declaration conscientiously believing the same to be
true, and hy virtue of the provisions of the QOaths Act 1867.

{declarants signatlire

Taken and declared before me at S Gz R G (insert
name of town or city and suburb where affidavit signed) this 2 o+ {insert date) day
of  MarcH (insortmonth) 20 || (insert year) , bofore me.

N

(signqlurs) o
Justice of the Peace/Commigsioner for Declarations

Name of witness: Stetr Marie BaynsK

itor/Barrister

110922 BCH - 89518 18621 BlL- 49208
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QUEENSLAND
TO WIT

Oaths Act 1867
Statutory Declaration

[doos

(325 Fax.

insert currant rasidentlal

addrens),

in the State of Queensland do solemnly and sincerely declare that:

located.

LTS T I

1 | understand that the expression “principal place
home where | lived, and where my belongings an

b LALAD

E

"3 Fom  Dec doio 'unse'naats'l'to | ia.',-,"" S nsondstermy

“nrincipal place of residence” was

of residence™ means my
d possessions were

(insert address).

3 | attach the follow
attach documents

your principal place of residence &t the ti

during December
Yasi):

Gzeov%fe,

ing documents to support this assertion (please list and
that support your assertion that the address above was

2010 and January 2011, or as

me of the flooding in Queensland

a result of Tropical Cyclone

4 As a result of the
2010 and Janua

e - principal-place-of

the living areas O

uninhabitable. My principal place of residence s

damage:

widespread flooding in Queensland during December
2011, or as a result of Tropical Cyclone Yasi, my

residence flooded.internally ab
r sustained cycloné damage 10

ove.the.level of the floor.in._.
the living areas making it

ustained the following
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5 The following are my dependants who lived at my principal place of
residence at the time of the widespread flooding in Queensland during
December 2010 and January 2011 or at the time of Tropical Cyclone Yasi:

Lauvence John thl/% — s ano
Ned Wlllanm g ‘/63 - é;om

| understand that:

. anty oveczlrpayment from the Premier’'s Disaster Relief Appeal will have to be
retumed; ,

* a false declaration in this application may lead to prosecution; and

* personal information | have recently provided to apply for flood assistance from
the Queensgland Department of Communities, Centrelink and/or other
Commonwealth Government agencies may be used for the purposes of
assessing this application.

And | make this solemn declaration conscientious}!‘y believing the same to be
true, and by vintue of the provisions of the Oaths Act 7867.

{(declarant’s signafura)

Taken and declared before me at S1T G£oRGE (insert
name of town or city and suburb where affidavit signed) this s+ (insert date) day
of  MURCH (insert month) 20 |( _(insert year) , befora me.

{signature) '
Justice of the Peace/Co

Name of witness:__. STELLA MARIE BRAXTER

0324 BCH - 6a570 12709 BL. 3A2KA
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Statutory Declaration - Uue nsland

Oaths Acl 1867

Statutory Declaration.

QUEENSLAND
TO WIT

L Kylie (Kiloy

of

in the State of Queensland,

do solemnly and sincerely declare
that,

< Liorel John Gregg ras
Ve,S(“OLQGf. "U’LI

_ S e pr‘( Lot O

5 ¥

And | make thls solemn declaration consclentiously belleving
the same to ba true, and by virtue of the provisions of the’
Oaths Act 1867

Taken and Daclarad before me, at ST GETKRGE
this 3isT day of  MARCH 20N }

A Justics of the Peace/Co




